
 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 

Monday 7 September 2015 
7.00 pm 

Meeting Room G02, Ground Floor, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-
Chair) 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
 

Councillor Stephanie Cryan 
Councillor Chris Gonde 
Councillor Lucas Green 
Councillor David Noakes 
Councillor Johnson Situ 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact: Gerald Gohler on 020 7525 7420 or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk 
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 25 August 2015 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 

Monday 7 September 2015 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

  
 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

6. MINUTES 
 

 

 There are none. 
 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 
 

1 - 5 

7.1. 197 MERROW STREET, LONDON SE17 2NY 
 

6 - 15 

7.2. 97 AZENBY ROAD, LONDON SE15 5AJ 
 

16 - 26 

7.3. 111-113 FRIARY ROAD, LONDON SE15 1PY 
 

27 - 36 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

7.4. 8 FRANK DIXON WAY, LONDON SE21 7BB 
 

37 - 52 

7.5. POND COTTAGES, COLLEGE ROAD, LONDON SE21 7LE 
 

53 - 61 

 
Date:  28 August 2015 
 



  
 

 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement 
cases and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised 

by members of the sub-committee. 
 
3. Your role as a member of the planning sub-committee is to make planning 

decisions openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in 
accordance with the statutory planning framework. 

 
4. The following may address the sub-committee (if they are present and wish to 

speak) for not more than 3 minutes each. 
 
(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors.  If there is more than 

one objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute 
time slot. 

 
(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent. 
 
(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the 

development site). 
 
(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located. 
 
(e) The members of the sub-committee will then debate the application and 

consider the recommendation. 
 
Note: Members of the sub-committee may question those who speak only on 
matters relevant to the roles an
[...]
lan policies 
under the Southwark Plan 2007. The approach to be taken is that the closer the 

3



 

 

 
 

 

policies in the Southwark Plan to the policies in the NPPF, the greater the weight that 
may be given. 

 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Background Papers Held At Contact 
Council assembly agenda  
23 May 2012 

Constitutional Team 
160 Tooley Street 
London SE1 2QH 
 

Kenny Uzodike  
020 7525 7236 

Each planning committee item has a 
separate planning case file 

Development 
Management,  
160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

The named case 
officer as listed or 
Gary Rice 
020 7525 5437 

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 
None  
 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
  
Lead Officer Ian Millichap, Constitutional Manager 
Report Author Everton Roberts, Principal Constitutional Officer 

Jonathan Gorst, Head of Regeneration and Development  
Version Final 
Dated 20 April 2015 
Key Decision No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 
Director of Legal Services Yes Yes 
Head of Development Management No No 
Cabinet Member No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team  20 April 2015 

 

4



 
ITEMS ON AGENDA OF PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B 

on Monday 7 September 2015 

197 MERROW STREET, LONDON SE17 2NY  Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Retention of single storey rear extension to dwelling house 

 

Proposal 

15/AP-1363 Reg. No. 
TP/2710-A TP No. 
Faraday Ward 
Marina Lai  Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 7.1 

97 AZENBY ROAD, LONDON SE15 5AJ Site 
Full Planning Permission  Appl. Type 

Change of use of a vacant shop unit (A1 Class) to a studio flat (Use Class C3a) 
 

Proposal 

 15-AP-1900 Reg. No. 
TP/2710-A TP No. 
The Lane Ward 
Neil Loubser Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 7.2 

111-113 FRIARY ROAD, LONDON SE15 1PY Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Change of use from light industrial use (use class B1) to a mixed light industrial use (use class B1) and mortuary (sui generis) 
Proposal 

15-AP-1916 Reg. No. 
TP/2592-111 TP No. 
Peckham Ward 
Matthew Harvey Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 7.3 

8 FRANK DIXON WAY, LONDON SE21 7BB Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Erection of a new two storey dwelling house with accommodation to basement level and attic level 

 

Proposal 

15-AP-1469 Reg. No. 
TP/2218-9 TP No. 
Village Ward 
Lewis Goodley Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 7.4 

POND COTTAGES, COLLEGE ROAD, LONDON SE21 7LE Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Single storey infill extension between the sports hall and the swimming pool building and installation of a DDA compliant accessible 
ramp to the sports hall 

Proposal 

15-AP-1990 Reg. No. 
TP/2085-1 TP No. 
College Ward 
Shanali Counsel Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 7.5 

5



Scale 1/1250

Date 21/8/2015

197 MERROW STREET

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

6
Agenda Item 7.1



Item No.  
7.1  

Classification:   
OPEN 
 

Date: 
7 September 2015 
 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Sub-Committee B 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 15/AP/1363 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
197 MERROW STREET, LONDON, SE17 2NY 
 
Proposal:  
Retention of single storey rear extension to dwelling house 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Faraday 

From:  HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

Application Start Date  15/04/2015 Application Expiry Date  10/06/2015 

Earliest Decision Date 23/05/2015  
 
 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. That the application is referred to the Planning Sub-Committee for consideration at the 
request of members; and that planning permission is granted subject to conditions. 
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

  
 Site location and description 

 
2. 
 
 
3. 

The application site refers to a two-storey terraced dwelling house located on the 
northern side of Merrow Street.  
 
The site falls within
[...]
& corporate 
services  

No No 

Strategic director, environment and 
leisure 

No No 

Strategic director, housing and 
community services 

No No 

Director of regeneration No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 24 August 2015 

 

13



  
  

APPENDIX 1 
 

Consultation undertaken 
 
 

 Site notice date:  21/04/2015  
 

 Press notice date:  30/04/2015 
 

 Case officer site visit date: 08/05/2015 
 

 Neighbour consultation letters sent:  22/04/2015  
 
 

 Internal services consulted:  
 
n/a 
 

 Statutory and non-statutory organisations consulted: 
 
n/a 
 

 Neighbour and local groups consulted: 
 

197 Merrow Street London SE17 2NY 72 Aylesbury Road London SE17 2EH 
199 Merrow Street London SE17 2NY 74 Aylesbury Road London SE17 2EH 
195 Merrow Street London SE17 2NY 57 Longhurst Road London SE13 5NA 
  

 
 Re-consultation:  n/a 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

14



APPENDIX 2 
 

Consultation responses received 
 Internal services 

 
None  
 

 Statutory and non-statutory organisations 
 
None  
 

 Neighbours and local groups 
 
195 Merrow Street London SE17 2NY  
197 Merrow Street London SE17 2NY  
 

   

15



 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 

 
Applicant Dr HARRIET STANDEVEN Reg. Number 15/AP/1363 
Application Type Full Planning Permission    
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number 
TP/1326-C 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 Retention of single storey rear extension to dwelling house 

 
At: 197 MERROW STREET, LONDON, SE17 2NY 
 
In accordance with application received on 14/04/2015 08:41:42     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Site Location Plan; 14013-EX-001; 14013-EX-002; 
14013-AB-001 Rev.A; 14013-AB-002 Rev.B; 14013 PL-003;  
 
Subject to the following two conditions:  
 
Time limit 
[...]
es
ty

's
 S

ta
tio

na
ry

 O
ffi

ce
©

 C
ro

w
n 

co
py

rig
ht

. U
na

ut
ho

ris
ed

 re
pr

od
uc

tio
n 

in
fri

ng
es

 C
ro

w
n 

co
py

rig
ht

 a
nd

 m
ay

 le
ad

 to
 p

ro
du

ct
io

n 
or

 c
iv

il 
pr

oc
ee

di
ng

s.
 ((

0)
10

00
19

25
2)

 2
00

9

17
Agenda Item 7.2



Item No.  
7.2 

Classification:   
OPEN 
 

Date: 
7 September 2015  
 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Sub-Committee B 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 15/AP/1900 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
97 AZENBY ROAD, LONDON, SE15 5AJ 
 
Proposal:  
Change of use of a vacant shop unit (A1 Class) to a studio flat (Use Class 
C3a) 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

The Lane 

From:  Director of Planning  
 

Application Start Date  18/05/2015 Application Expiry Date  13/07/2015 

Earliest Decision Date 05/07/2015  

 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. That this application is referred to Members for consideration; and that planning 
permission is granted subject to conditions. 
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
 Site location and description 

 
2. 
 
 
 

Warwick Gardens House is a terrace of four storeys numbered 93 – 99 Azenby Road 
providing residential accommodation with shared swimming pool and amenity space 
to the rear garden. The building is not listed however; it is located in the Holly Grove 
Conservation Area. 
 

3. The ground floor of the terrace formed four separate units, three of which are in use as 
residential accommodation. The application site consists of an A1-retail unit which is 
currently vacant. The shop unit operated as a newsagents/convenience store and 
became vacant in September 2014 when the tenant vacated the property without 
notice. 
 

4. The area is predominantly comprised of established residential properties finished in 
facing brickwork with some render elements. 

  
 Details of proposal 

 
5. 
 
 

The proposals forming this submission seek to convert the existing shop premises, 
extendin
[...]
n SE15 5NZ  
117 Bushey Hill Road London SE5 8QQ  
13 Azenby Road London SE15 5AJ  
15 Azenby Road London SE15 5AJ  
15 Azenby Road London SE15 5AJ  
16 Sunwell Close London SE15 2TR  
16 Talfourd Road London se155ny  
22 Warwick Gardens House Azenby Road SE15 5AJ  
25 Azenby Road London SE15 5AJ  
25 Lyndhurst Way London SE15 5AG  
4 Wingfield Mews London Se15 4LD  
42 Lyndhurst Grove London SE15 5AL  
51 Bushey Hill Rd London SE5 8QF  
66 Talfourd Road London SE155NY  
72 Lyndhurst Grove London SE15 5AH  
76 Lyndhurst Grove  SE15 5AH  
8 Warwick Gardens House Azenby Road SE15 5AJ  
80 Talfourd Road London SE15 5NZ  
86 Shenley Road Se5 8nq SE5 8NQ  
9 Azenby Road London SE15 5AJ  
94 Talfourd Road London SE155NZ  
98 Bellenden Road London SE15 4RF  
99a Talfourd Rd London SE15 5NN  
99a Talfourd Road London SE15 5NN  

   

26



 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 

 
Applicant Abbott Management Limited Reg. Number 15/AP/1900 
Application Type Full Planning Permission    
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number 
TP/2710-A 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 Change of use of a vacant shop unit (A1 Class) to a studio flat (Use Class C3a) 

 
At: 97 AZENBY ROAD, LONDON, SE15 5AJ 
 
In accordance with application received on 15/05/2015 08:01:47     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Design and Acccess Statement; 1506/PL/01; 1506/PL/02 
 
Subject to the following three conditions:  
 
Time limit for implementing this permission and the approved plans   
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of three years from the date of this permission. 

 
Reason 
As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended. 
 

  
2 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance wi
[...]
loor from light industrial use (use class B1) 
to mortuary (sui generis) 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Peckham 

From:  Matthew Harvey 
 

Application Start Date  26/05/2015 Application Expiry Date  21/07/2015 

Earliest Decision Date 27/06/2015  

 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. Grant permission 
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
 Site location and description 

 
2. The application site relates to a terraced building currently operating within use class 

B1 as a workshop for the manufacture of coffins and associated offices in connection 
with a funeral directors business.  The building is situated on the east side of Friary 
Road and is located in a primarily residential area, but with some commercial uses 
situated at ground floor as well as a primary school to the south.  The site benefits 
from an existing vehicular access from Friary Road, which leads directly inside the 
building via a roller shutter. 

  
 Details of proposal 

 
3. The proposal relates to the installation of a pre-fabricated modular building on the 

ground floor of the existing building.  As the physical works are internal, it is the use of 
the premises which is the subject of this application. 

  
4. Additional information has been sought from the applicant regarding the precise 

nature of the proposed operation, which can be summarised as follows: 
 
• The deceased would be transported to the mortuary from their place of death in a 

private ambulance. 
• Vehicles are able to load and unload within the building via the existing vehicular 

access, which is screened from public view via the existing roller shutter. 
• The proposed facility would provide storage for a maximum of 12 deceased with 

average stays being between 10-14 days. 
• It is anticipated that there would be between 4-6 vehicular movements per day. 

29



• No members of the public (other than those visiting in a professional capacity) 
would visit the site. 

• Chemical processes would be undertaken on site in a
[...]
e otherwise.  
 
 
 
    
 

37



Scale 1/2262

Date 21/8/2015

8 FRANK DIXON WAY

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

38
Agenda Item 7.4



Item No.  
 

7.4 

Classification:   
 
OPEN 
 

Date: 
 
7 September 2015 
 

Meeting Name:  
 
Planning Sub-Committee B  

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 15/AP/1469 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
8 FRANK DIXON WAY, LONDON, SE21 7BB 
 
Proposal:  
Erection of a new two storey dwellinghouse with accommodation to 
basement level and attic level 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Village 

From:  Director of Planning 
 

Application Start Date  21/04/2015 Application Expiry Date  16/06/2015 

Earliest Decision Date 23/05/2015 Extension of Time Date   15/07/2015 

 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. The application is to be considered by the committee due the planning history of the 
site; and that planning permission is granted subject to condition. 
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
 Site location and description 

 
2. 
 
 
 
 
3. 
 
 
 
 
 

The application property is a large, vacant plot located on the southern side of Frank 
Dixon Way. Previous development on the site consisted of a two storey detached 
dwelling however this has been demolished. The site is currently surrounded by 
temporary timber hoardings. 
 
The case officer for the original application to partially demolish and extend the 
original dwelling (see site history below) described the original dwelling on the 
application property as "having the character of a Villa, which in part comes from the 
distance of separation between the dwelling and its adjoining properties". The same 
officer described the original dwelling onsite as having a configuration of built form that 
was "typical of homes along Frank Dixon Way". 
 

4. 
 
 
 
 
5. 

Frank Dixon Way is characterised by mainly two storey post war houses, set in 
substantial mature plots with defined gaps in b
[...]
lwich SE21 7ET  
21 Frank Dixon Way Dulwich SE21 7ET  
6 Frank Dixon Close Dulwich SE21 7BD  
6 Frank Dixon Way Dulwich SE21 7BB  
7 Frank Dixon Way London SE21 7BB  
 

 

51



  

RECOMMENDATION 
LDD MONITORING FORM REQUIRED 

 
This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 
 

 
Applicant Mr Anil Gupta Reg. Number 15/AP/1469 
Application Type Full Planning Permission    
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number 
TP/2218-9 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 Erection of a new two storey dwellinghouse with accommodation to basement level and attic level 

 
At: 8 FRANK DIXON WAY, LONDON, SE21 7BB 
 
In accordance with application received on 20/04/2015 08:02:07     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. LOC001, LOC01, PL002, PL010, PL011, PL012, PL013, PL014, PL015, PL091, PL101, 
PL111, PL121, PL131, PL201, PL202, PL203, PL204, PL211, PL212, PL221, D500, Heritage Statement, Design and 
Access Statement, Structural Report, Computer generated Image (Proposed front) 
 
Subject to the following five conditions:  
 
Time limit for implementing this permission and the approved plans   
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with the following 

approved plans: 
 
PL010, PL012, PL013, PL014, PL015, PL091, PL101, PL111, PL121, PL131, PL201, PL202, PL203, PL204, 
PL211, PL212, PL221, D500, Design and Access Statement 
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

  
2 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of three years from the date of this permission. 

 
Reason 
As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended. 
 

   
Compliance condition(s) - the following condition(s) impose restrictions and/or other requirements that must be 
complied with at all tim
[...]
vation of The Core Strategy 
2011 and Saved Policies 3.2 Protection of Amenity, 3.16 Conservation Areas and 3.12 Quality in Design of the 
Southwark Plan 2007 and the National Planning Policy Framework 2012. 
 

   
 Statement of positive and proactive action in dealing with the application  
 
The Council has published its development plan and core strategy on its website together with advice about how 
applications are considered and the information that needs to be submitted to ensure timely consideration of an 
application. Applicants are advised that planning law requires applications to be determined in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  
 
The application was determined in a timely manner within the statutory eight week period. 
 
Negotiations were held with the applicant to secure changes to the scheme to make it acceptable and the scheme was 
amended accordingly.  
 
 
 
    
 

53



S
ca

le
 1

/1
25

0

D
at

e 
21

/8
/2

01
5

PO
N

D
S 

C
O

TT
A

G
E,

 C
O

LL
EG

E 
R

O
A

D

Th
is

 m
ap

 is
 b

as
ed

 o
n 

O
rd

na
nc

e 
S

ur
ve

y 
m

at
er

ia
l w

ith
 th

e 
pe

rm
is

si
on

 o
f O

rd
na

nc
e 

S
ur

ve
y 

on
 b

eh
al

f o
f t

he
 C

on
tro

lle
r o

f H
er

 M
aj

es
ty

's
 S

ta
tio

na
ry

 O
ffi

ce
©

 C
ro

w
n 

co
py

rig
ht

. U
na

ut
ho

ris
ed

 re
pr

od
uc

tio
n 

in
fri

ng
es

 C
ro

w
n 

co
py

rig
ht

 a
nd

 m
ay

 le
ad

 to
 p

ro
du

ct
io

n 
or

 c
iv

il 
pr

oc
ee

di
ng

s.
 ((

0)
10

00
19

25
2)

 2
00

9

54
Agenda Item 7.5



Item No.  
7.5 

Classification:   
OPEN 
 

Date: 
7 September 2015 
 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Sub Committee B 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 15/AP/1990 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
POND COTTAGES, COLLEGE ROAD,LONDON, SE21 7LE 
 
Proposal:  
Single storey infill extension between the sports hall and the swimming pool 
building and installation of a D
[...]
nsultation responses received 
 Internal services 

 
None  
 

 Statutory and non-statutory organisations 
 
Thames Water - Development Planning  
 

 Neighbours and local groups 
 
None  
 

   

61



 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 

 
Applicant Mr Simon Yiend 

Dulwich College 
Reg. Number 15/AP/1990 

Application Type Full Planning Permission    
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number 
TP/2085-1 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 Single storey infill extension between the sports hall and the swimming pool building and installation of a DDA 

compliant accessible ramp to the sports hall 
 

At: POND COTTAGES, COLLEGE ROAD,LONDON, SE21 7LE 
 
In accordance with application received on 19/05/2015 12:00:55     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Site location plan, 200, 210, 211, 300, 310 
 
Subject to the following three conditions:  
 
Time limit for implementing this permission and the approved plans   
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of three years from the date of this permission. 

 
Reason 
As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended. 
 

  
2 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with the following 

approved plans: 
 
210, 211, 310 
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

   
Compliance condition(s) - the following condition(s) impose restrictions and/or other requirements that must be 
complied with at all times once the permission has been implemented.  
 
3 The materials to be used in the implementation of this permission shall not be otherwise than as described and 

specified in the application and on the drawings hereby approved unless the prior written consent of the local 
planning authority has been obtained for any proposed change or variation. 
 
Reason 
To ensure that the new works blend in with the existing building in the interest of the design and appearance of the 
building  in accordance with The National Planning Policy Framework 2012, Strategic Policy 12 - Design and 
Conservation of The Core Strategy 2011 and Saved Policies 3.12 Quality in Design and 3.13 Urban Design of the 
Southwark Plan 2007 

  
 Statement of positive and proactive action in dealing with the application  
 
The Council has published its development plan and core strategy on its website together with advice about how 
applications are considered and the information that needs to be submitted to ensure timely consideration of an 
application. Applicants are advised that planning law requires applications to be determined in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  
 
 
 

APPENDIX 3
62



  
PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2015-16 
 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team (Community Councils) all amendments/queries 
  to Gerald Gohler: telephone 020 7525 7420 
 
 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 
 
To all Members of the sub-committee 
 
Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair)                                
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
 
 
(Reserves to receive electronic versions 
only) 
                     
Councillor Stephanie Cryan  
Councillor Chris Gonde 
Councillor Lucas Green   
Councillor David Noakes 
Councillor Johnson Situ   
 
External 
 
Libraries  
 
 
Officers 
 
Constitutional Officer (Community Councils) 
Hub 4 (2nd Floor), Tooley St. 
 
 
Jacquelyne Green/Abrar Sharif, Hub 2 (5th 
Floor)  
Tooley St.  
 
Sadia Hussain, Legal Services, Hub 2, 2nd 
Floor, Tooley St. 
 
Alex Gillott, Legal Services, Hub 2, 2nd 
Floor, Tooley Street 
 
 

 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1  
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
 
10 
 
 
5 
 
 
 
1 
 
 
1 

 
 
Environmental Protection 
Team 
 
 
Communications 
Louise Neilan, media 
manager 
 
Total: 
 
 
Dated: 21 July 2015  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
1 
 
 
 
 
1 
 
 
27 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	 
	7 Development management items
	Agenda 150907

	7.1 197 MERROW STREET, LONDON SE17 2NY
	Report: 197 Merrow Street, SE17 2NY
	Item 1 Appendix 3

	7.2 97 AZENBY ROAD, LONDON SE15 5AJ
	ITEM 2 - REPORT
	Item 2 Appendix 3

	7.3 111-113 FRIARY ROAD, LONDON SE15 1PY
	ITEM 3 - REPORT
	Item 3 Appendix 3

	7.4 8 FRANK DIXON WAY, LONDON SE21 7BB
	ITEM 4 - REPORT
	Item 4 Appendix 3

	7.5 POND COTTAGES, COLLEGE ROAD, LONDON SE21 7LE
	ITEM 5 - REPORT
	Item 5 Appendix 3

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Monday 7 September 2015 
 

 
 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Sub-Committee B held on Monday 7 
September 2015 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 

Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Johnson Situ  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Dennis Sangweme (Development Management)    
Alex Gillot (Legal Officer) 
Dipesh Patel (Development Management)    
Alex Cameron (Development Management)    
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer) 
 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.  
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were none.  
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members of the committee present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 



2 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Monday 7 September 2015 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 The following members made declarations regarding the agenda items below: 
 
Agenda item 7.3 – 111-113 FRIARY ROAD, LONDON SE15 1PY  
 
Councillor Cleo Soanes informed the meeting that although she was a ward councillor and 
that she had had sight of the petition and some of the emails from residents, she would 
approach the application with an open mind.  
 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting: 
  

• Addendum report relating to item 7 - development management items  
• Members’ pack of additional drawing and photographs  

  

6. MINUTES  
 

 The chair informed the meeting that the minutes for the meeting of the sub-committee held 
on 1 July 2015 had not been included in the agenda pack in error, and that these would be 
submitted for agreement at the next meeting.   
 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS  
 

 ADDENDUM REPORT 
 
The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation, 
responses, additional information and revisions. 
 

7.1 197 MERROW STREET, LONDON SE17 2NY  
 

 Planning application reference number: 15/AP/1363   
 
Report: see pages 6 to 15 of the agenda pack and page 1 of the addendum report. 
  
PROPOSAL 
 
Retention of single storey rear extension to dwelling house. 
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer who also 
highlighted the additional comments in the addendum report. Members asked questions of 
the officer. 
  
There were no objectors present wishing to speak.  



3 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Monday 7 September 2015 
 

  
The applicant’s agent made representations to the sub-committee and answered 
members’ questions. 
  
There were no supporters of the development living within 100 metres of it, or ward 
councillors, wishing to speak.  
   
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
  
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission for application number 15/AP/1363 be granted, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report.  
 

7.2 97 AZENBY ROAD, LONDON SE15 5AJ  
 

 Planning application reference number: 15/AP/1900   
 
Report: see pages 16 to 26 of the agenda pack.  
  
PROPOSAL 
 
Change of use of a vacant shop unit (A1 Class) to a studio flat (Use Class C3a) 
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer. Members 
asked questions of the officer. 
  
There were no objectors present wishing to speak.  
  
The applicant was not present.  
  
There were no supporters of the development living within 100 metres of it, or ward 
councillors, wishing to speak.  
  
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission for application number 15/AP/1900 be granted, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report. 
 

7.3 111-113 FRIARY ROAD, LONDON SE15 1PY  
 

 Planning application reference number:  15/AP/1916 
 



4 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Monday 7 September 2015 
 

Report: see pages 27 to 36 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 2 of the addendum report. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Change of use of part of ground floor from light industrial use (use class B1) to mortuary 
(sui generis). 
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer who also 
highlighted the additional comments in the addendum report. Members asked questions of 
the officer. 
  
Local residents who objected to the application made representations to the sub-
committee. Members did not ask questions of the objectors.   
  
The applicant’s agent made representations to the sub-committee and answered 
members’ questions. 
  
There were no supporters of the development living within 100 metres of it who wished to 
speak.  
  
Councillor Johnson Situ spoke in his capacity as a ward member. Members of the sub-
committee did not ask questions of Councillor Situ.  
 
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
  
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission for application number 15/AP/1916 be granted subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and addendum report, and subject to two additional 
conditions: 
 

1. That the plant noise shall not exceed the level of background noise. 
 

2. That no visit to the premises by members of the public / clients be permitted. 
 

7.4 8 FRANK DIXON WAY, LONDON SE21 7BB  
 

 Planning application reference number: 15/AP/1469 
 
Report: see pages 37 to 52 of the agenda pack and pages 2 to 3 of the addendum report. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Erection of a new two storey dwellinghouse with accommodation to basement level and 
attic level. 
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer who also 



5 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Monday 7 September 2015 
 

highlighted the additional comments in the addendum report. Members asked questions of 
the officer. 
  
Local residents who objected to the application made representations to the sub-
committee and answered members’ questions. 
  
The applicant’s agent made representations to the sub-committee and answered 
members’ questions. 
  
There were no supporters of the development living within 100 metres of it who wished to 
speak.  
  
Councillor Michael Mitchell spoke in his capacity as a ward member. Members of the sub-
committee did not ask questions of Councillor Mitchell. 
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and was 
declared to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission for application number 15/AP/1469 be granted, subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report, and with two additional conditions stipulating that:  
 

1. Satisfactory details of the ventilation be submitted to council, and that the noise 
from the ventilation shall not exceed the level of background noise. 
 

2. Contractual arrangements be submitted to the council outlining satisfactory 
commencement and completion dates, and that the development shall commence 
within 12 months of the date of the decision. 

 

7.5 POND COTTAGES, COLLEGE ROAD, LONDON SE21 7LE  
 

 Planning application reference number: 15/AP/1990 
 
Report: see pages 53 to 61 of the agenda pack. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Single storey infill extension between the sports hall and the swimming pool building and 
installation of a DDA compliant accessible ramp to the sports hall. 
 
The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from a planning officer. Members 
did not ask questions of the officer. 
  
There were no objectors present wishing to speak.  
 
The applicant did not attend.  
  
There were no supporters of the development, who lived within 100 metres of it, or ward 
councillors wishing to speak.  



6 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Monday 7 September 2015 
 

  
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
  
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and was  
declared to be carried. 
 
DECISION: 
 
That planning permission for application number 15/AP/1990 be granted, subject to the 
condition set out in the report.  
 
 

 Meeting ended at 9.30 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 


